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Questions to Noridian/CEDI 
Winter 2012
CEDI

Leader:  
Michele Hessler
Assistant:
LeeAnn Ruber
EC Liaison: 
Gemma English
1. As part of 5010, our practice management software vendor is correctly requiring 9 digit street zip codes for all of our branches. They are also however, requiring that the patient street address contain a 9 digit zip code anytime the place of service is home. Their rationale is that in this instance the patient’s home is now the Service Location and thus requires the 9 digit zip code. Our question to NAS is: Do you agree with this interpretation of the provider 9 digit zip code requirements and will you be requiring the same of the patient address when the place of service is home?
CEDI Response:

The 9 digit ZIP Code is only required in these loops:

2010AA   Billing Provider 
2310C      Service Facility Claim Level 
2420C      Service Facility Line Level

For DME claims, Service Facility is not required if the Place of Service is 12 (Home).  This is different from the Part A and B direction to require the facility if the POS is other than 11 (Office) including 12 (Home).  Therefore, there is no requirement for the patient ZIP Code to be 9 digits for DME claims.  This was confirmed with CMS.

There may be some practice management software products who do not separate Part B from DME claims and are requiring the 9 digit for any professional claim (Part B or DME) if the POS is other than 11 (Office).

No Follow-up

EDUCATION

Leader:
Connie Lind-Fraher

Assistant:
Cindy Coy

EC Liaison:
Leslie Rigg

2. We would like clarification on the RA modifier.  What equipment should it be applied to; is it for the replacement of anything other than oxygen?  Is it to be added only if the replacement is due to loss, irreparable damage, or stolen and/or is it added for equipment being replaced due to reasonable useful lifetime of the equipment?  Is it to be used on the first month or all months’ claims? The RA modifier is required on the first month claim for all items that are being replaced due to loss, theft or irreparable damage. The RA modifier is also required on the first month claim for replacement oxygen equipment that has reached its reasonable useful lifetime (RUL). Use of the RA modifier is not a requirement for any other replacement DMEPOS item. Anytime the RA is used the supplier must give a specific reason why in the line item narrative section of the claim. If an item is being replaced due to loss, theft or irreparable damage, be sure to have supporting documentation (i.e. police report, insurance report, photographs).
3. In the final rule the definition of DME was revised by adding a 3-year minimum lifetime requirement.  Does this revision have any effect on claims for repairs prior to the 3rd year?  For example, a CPAP machine has a manufacturer’s warranty for 2 years.   If the machine needed repairing between the expiration of the manufacturer’s warranty and the minimum 3 year lifetime requirement, would that claim for repair be paid? Repair guidelines have not changed. The 3-year minimum durability requirement is a revision to the definition of the DME benefit category by adding the durability standard of 3 years. 
4. Would you please clarify the difference between an addendum and a late entry on any chart notes and face-to-face evaluations? Attached
No Follow-up

HME

Leader:
Lelia Wilkerson

Assistant:
Gloria Schulte
EC Liaison:
Dave Hosman
5. Sometimes we want to submit for an immediate offset.  This would be done when we have a time-sensitive appeal or when we need to correct a date of service and rebill within the time limits.  Is the time frame any different for providers if we request an immediate offset rather than checking no, on the form? This depends on the suppliers claim volume and expected payments. When the suppler checks no on the Refunds to Medicare form a check should be sent in, whereas if they request an immediate offset the overpayment will be taken out of the next payment. If there are no claims to pay it could talk longer.
Dave Hosman addressed NAS:  Can you please clarify the required timeline to initially process the offset request?  NAS responded that it cannot occur until there are claims in the system but if claims are there the offset would be immediate. 
6. Medicare requires that a patient must have a face-to-face doctor’s visit between 30-60 days after set-up.  Since this is a very specified time frame, what happens if the patient does not have their follow-up appointment within this period?   Some-times this can be due to circumstances beyond our control.   We understand we would not be paid for the purchase, but what recourse do we have?  Would we be allowed to restart the 30-60 day evaluation?  If so, would we be able to use our existing documentation?   *Please see attachment #1 of tens cmn provider received from physician. For chronic pain the TENS unit must be used by the patient on a trial basis for a minimum of one month (30 days), but not to exceed two months. Medicare requires the trial period be monitored by the physician to determine the effectiveness of the TENS unit in modulating the pain. The physician's records must document a reevaluation of the patient at the end of the trial period, and must indicate how often the patient used the TENS unit, the typical duration of use each time, and the results. In the example given it is understood the office was without a provider who was conducting the required monitoring of the device. In this situation, the initial purchase CMN cannot be completed until a trial period that meets Medicare coverage criteria has been completed and the physician has conducted a reevaluation. 
Dave Hosman asked if the patient fails to see the Physician during/after the trial what recourse does the supplier have?    NAS responded that the rules on this are specific stating the timeline and that for payment to occur the coverage guidelines need to be met.  
Dr. Whitten stated that if the patient does not return to the physician we cannot expect Medicare to pay and this would be an appropriate time to secure and ABN.  If the patient refuses to sign the ABN the best response would be to pick up the equipment or follow your company’s business practices.
Barb Stockert asked what our recourse is if the patient truly needs this but is unable to keep their appointment.  She stated she calls all of her TENS patient’s to remind them they need to see the physician, and they need to verify their appointment date with her.  Dr. Whitten an ABN could be gotten for this reason at the time of the call, if there has been no appointment made.  Providers need to be documenting all contact and steps they take.  Legal requirements come into play when we a Medicare beneficiary is billed for equipment that could be covered so it is important for providers to follow these rules.
7. When we have a patient in a SNF, often times the SNF does not update their records in a timely manner.  Even though the patient has been discharged their records have not been updated to show this and we are being denied for our services.  Is there anything we can do as a provider to deal with this issue?  We are being denied for issues out of our control. NAS would need an example to review. If the patient was discharged there should not be a SNF claim on file which would deny the suppliers claim.  In some situations the correction to the records will be delayed and the resolution will have to occur at appeal.
Dave Hosman stated that it takes employees time for NAS and the supplier to work through this issue as an appeal.  Is there a way NAS would be able to obtain discharge information in a timely manner?  Is there a way a SNF or Home Health Agency could be required to notify NAS on an admission or discharge?  Is there a way a narrative could be added on the claims?  We often see these facilities billing irregularly.
NAS responded that this is difficult because HHA and Nursing Facilities have timely filing requirements too.  Rosalie Weber, DAC member responded that she also has some HHA’s and they try to file their claims as fast as they can.  There is often so much paperwork involved this makes it difficult.  Dr. Whitten stated that no one involved with Medicare is at a loss for paperwork.  He suggested perhaps working together to come up with ways to improve this process.  They are always open to suggestions and will look at things that we submit.
8. When rental equipment is provided and the patient moves, loses or abuses the equipment, what are our rights as a supplier?  When a new rental episode is started, most providers generally have the patient sign a rental agreement that outlines the fact that they are responsible for the equipment.  Would a statement as such allow the provider to charge the patient for the equipment if it is lost, stolen, or abused? No, Medicare allows for replacement of lost, stolen or irreparably damaged equipment with appropriate supporting documentation. Cases of abuse should be reported to the Medicare contractor for investigation to determine beneficiary liability. 
Dave Hosman stated that most suppliers have rental agreements that are signed which inform the patient they are responsible for payment.  In cases where the patient’s cannot be located, lose, or abuse the equipment what recourses do suppliers have. 

Dr. Whitten responded that this is a very difficult situation because a lot depends on the individual state rules and regulations as well as continuing to abide by Medicare rules.  He suggesting putting some examples or actual scenario’s together and bringing them forth.  These could be reviewed and decisions made.  He reminded everyone that documentation, pictures, and reports are all key.  The most important thing a supplier can do is document whenever there is a potential problem. 
IV PEN

Leader:
Deanne Birch

Assistant:
Rosalie Weber

EC Liaison:
Dave Hosman
. 
9. When billing for items that are included in a daily “kit” code, e.g.: Enteral supply kits, and TPN supply kits, and EIP (external infusion pump) supply kits, we do not necessarily ask the beneficiary to count each one of the ancillary items that are included in the “kit” but rather determine when we are obtaining “current inventory on hand” they have adequate supplies to administer their therapy through the end of current usage cycle. For the refill, we would determine, based on therapy protocols and safe administration, what needs to be sent for the next usage cycle. This can vary for each patient depending on what type of IV access they have (flushes), what type of feeding tube they have (extensions, gauze, tape, etc), and what method of administration ( pump sets, bags, cassettes, etc).  None of these supplies are billed outside the “kit” HCPCS code and are reimbursed as a kit per each day of administration.

While each ancillary item is listed on the delivery ticket individually, our documentation of contact with beneficiary for refill request would not 
list individually.

We want to know if this is acceptable and meets the requirements for supplies provided on a reoccurring basis. There has been concern in the industry that during audits, it may not be considered as compliant for meeting “Quantity of each item that the beneficiary still has remaining”.  The “kit” HCPCS code is all-inclusive and billing of individual components is considered unbundling.  There is no need to count the number of individual kit components, only the number of kits remaining.  

(b) Second part of this question pertains to DWO’s and same situation if each ancillary item that is included in the  daily administration “kit” must be listed individually on the detailed written order, or if a 
statement such as ”all cassettes/bags and supplies necessary for administration”  or “Enteral gravity/bolus/pump supply kit” will be considered detailed?  In other words, we are using a description of the HCPCS code vs itemizing everything that may be included in that HCPCS code. The DWO does not need to list each item in the kit since the items are billed using a “kit” HCPCS code. Also see article from November 2009 entitled “Enteral Nutrition Supply Kits – Coverage Reminder.”

Again, hearing that audits are being interpreted differently in each DMEMAC region, is concerning and we would like to submit for consensus among the 4 regions.  Note: this question was submitted to and discussed with the DMACs.

No Follow-up

MED SUPPLIES
Leader:
Gilbert Hererra
Assistant:
Mary Stoner
EC Liaison:
Sheila Roberson

10. Please provide instructions for the use of the KL modifier when suppliers bill for diabetic supplies. This applies to the HCPCS codes A4233, A4234, A4235, A4236, A4253, A4256, A4258 and A4259. The KL modifier should be used with diabetic supplies that are ordered remotely (i.e., by phone, email, internet or mail) and delivered to the beneficiary’s residence by common carriers (e.g., U.S. postal service, Federal Express, United Parcel Service) and not with items obtained by beneficiaries directly from local supplier storefronts.  
11. The CBIC defines mail order diabetic supplies as an item delivered to a beneficiary in any manner. It excludes supplies dispensed to a beneficiary in a retail store front. Please confirm the CBIC definition applies only to items dispensed by winning suppliers in MSA's with an active competitive bidding program in place. Once the national mail order competitive bidding program is implemented, the definition for mail order item will change to include all diabetic supply codes delivered to the beneficiary via any means. The national mail order competition is scheduled to be implemented July 1, 2013. The only diabetic supplies not included in the program are those that are purchased directly by a beneficiary or caregiver by physically going to an enrolled DMEPOS supplier storefront and leaving the store with the diabetic supplies.  
12. (Follow-up to Question 76 from Fall Q&A ):  We wanted to follow up to see if there has been any progress made by Noridian to correcting the claims processing issue we are having with ostomy denials? We understand that at appeal the claims previously denied as a result of the issue will be paid. However, the appeal process creates an additional administrative burden on suppliers we are hoping to avoid. No resolution to report at this time. 

Ostomy suppliers have identified over utilization denials when providing a 30 day supply, to ensure patient compliance, and then shipping a full 90 day shipment. We request clarification of the 90 day shipment within the LCD and in an update.

Addendum (09.05.11) Ostomy Supplies 

We follow the current Ostomy LCD when providing ostomy supplies to our customers and billing them to Noridian. We are also continuing to provide and bill for ostomy supplies within the typical usage guidelines outlined in the LCD. However, even when providing quantities at or below the usual maximum quantity amounts specified in the Ostomy LCD we continue to see partial denials stating that over-usage was supplied when providing quantities that are allowed for a 60 and 90 day period. It appears that sometime in 2010 the manner in which ostomy claims were processed was revised and these denials began to be issued. Suppliers have been notified by NAS contact center that if we reopen or appeal these claims we will be paid. Would you provide clarification as to why quantities of ostomy supplies provided according to the guidelines are now partially denying requiring suppliers and NAS to dedicate resources to reopen and reprocess these claims? 

If a 30 day supply is initially dispensed and then the following month a 90 day supply is dispensed the claim system will look back 90 days and forward 90 days and if additional claims are found it will deny. The claim system cannot read a narrative so if switching between a 30, 60 and 90 day supply the only alternative is to go through reopening to have the quantities manually counted. NAS will continue to research to find a better resolution. If possible staying consistent with quantities dispensed (not switching between a 30, 60 or 90 day supply) will help to resolve. 

Bob Clock thanked Noridian for their responses and introduced Mary Stoner to address this question. The statement to stick with same regimen of dispensing may not be the best solution. Ostomies and wounds change and often we should not or cannot dispense 90 days right off the bat. However when they become stable, or long term this would work. Because of this it is hard to say that we should stick with the same dispensing regimen.

Secondly, Mary asked what the purpose is if the HAO record is not read or interpreted. What we would like to be able to do is dispense a 30 day supply until the patient becomes stable and once they do then we could dispense 90 days.

Mary asked if there was anything we could do to get claims to go through without denying?

Jody responded that only the 1st time should automatically deny. System will auto reject 30 days to 90 days. Providers would need to explain this and they will look at it. We do want providers to use the 90 days. Providers will have to do a reopening and this could be a telephone reopening. We are looking at ways that can make this easier or clearer. Mary stated that we do appreciate your efforts going forward.

 

No Follow-up
O & P

Leader:
JR Brant

Assistant:
Janet Malinowski

EC Liaison:
Leslie Rigg
13. There are 4 orthotics product classifications for accreditation:

1. OR01- Custom fabricated

2. OR02 – Prefabricated Non-Custom

3. OR03- Off the Shelf

4. OR04- Penile Pump

 
By reading the product L code description it is easy to understand what would fall within the OR01 (Custom) and OR04 (Penile Pump) categories, but in many other cases OR02 (Prefabricated/Non-Custom) and OR03 (Off the Shelf) are so similar it is difficult to know how to interpret where they would be. 

This becomes an issue when suppliers who are accredited for the OR03 category think they are providing and billing for an Off the Shelf orthosis but in fact have provided an orthosis from the Prefabricated/Non-Custom category for which they are not accredited and could face repayment procedures down the road during an audit.

Please clarify the HCPCS L codes that would be defined in the OR02 and OR03 categories. Product classifications for accreditation are not established by the DME MAC. Please refer to the accrediting agencies, CMS or the National Supplier Clearinghouse for the interpretation. 

REHAB

Leader:
Rick Graver

Assistant:
Roni Burns
EC Liaison:
Leslie Rigg

14. Providers would like a compliant mechanism to bill a K0822 with an E2601 cushion. Would NAS please advise us on the process to submit this claim? At this time there is no compliant mechanism. 
Rick Graver, A Team Leader addressed NAS:  The A team has concerns over this answer, we rarely are provided answers that don’t offer a solution.  The codes exist, and there are good reasons from the clinical side that the a general use cushion should be considered rather than a captains chair, the team does not understand the rationale behind the decisions, can you please assist us with a compliant way to provide the service in conjunction with an ABN that would still allow some reimbursement to the beneficiary.  In our example of we had a patient with an arthritic condition, etc. 

NAS responded:  currently the K0822 cannot be provided unless it has special seating, but they are working on finding a way to allow the providers to do this.  The Rehab A team will keep this as a standing item. 

15. Are there any updates on test claims in regards to Question #1? This issue is being researched. At this time there is no compliant way of submitting the K0822 with the E2601.
No follow-up at this time.   
16. In our example, the beneficiary is a relatively young paraplegic who owns his own ultralight manual wheelchair K0005 which was funded by private insurance prior to becoming Medicare eligible. The beneficiary qualifies for a pressure relieving and positioning wheelchair seat cushion according to coverage guidelines, and needs a wheelchair for mobility in the home.  This young paraplegic is capable of self propelling a standard wheelchair in the home, and needs the cushion; how do we treat this beneficiary? This scenario is considered as a new, initial by Medicare.  The patient must meet all coverage criteria for a manual wheelchair and seat cushion. For cushions and positioning accessories provided for a manual wheelchair, there must be a detailed written order which is signed and dated by the physician. This order must be received by the supplier prior to delivery of the item. Comment in the narrative section of the claim stating beneficiary owned wheelchair purchased prior to Medicare eligibility - K0005.
No follow-up at this time.   

17. Same scenario, but the wheelchair that the beneficiary owns is a K0001 standard wheelchair. Is there a mechanism to add this chair to the common working file so that the cushion can be considered, or would this patient be required to obtain another wheelchair? Same as answer #16
No follow-up at this time.   

18. How do we treat the same beneficiary who needs wheelchair repairs?  Beneficiary must meet coverage criteria for the wheelchair, include a narrative stating this wheelchair is beneficiary-owned and was purchased prior to Medicare eligibility, and include the HCPCS code of this chair. 
No follow-up at this time.   

19. How do we treat a patient who has damaged their equipment by opening doors with their footrests? Would it be appropriate to consider this willful if the beneficiary understands that the footrests can break from this type of use, and should the provider utilize an ABN? Medicare covers repairs to damaged beneficiary owned equipment. Since renters of equipment recover from the rental charge the expenses they incur in maintaining in working order the equipment they rent out, separately itemized charges for repairs of rented equipment are not covered and an ABN is not appropriate. Cases suggesting malicious damage, culpable neglect, or wrongful disposition of equipment should be investigated and denied where the DME MAC determines that it is unreasonable to make program payment under the circumstances. DME MACs refer such cases to the program integrity specialist. 
Rick Graver asked, we wanted to clarify that the use of an abn where we feel the damage was due to neglect is appropriate.

NAS responded:  Providers should document for the beneficiary the concerns over abuse of equipment and have the beneficiary acknowledge that they are being advised that abuse of the equipment which results in the need for repairs may result in the repairs not being covered, but we should use good documentation and follow the protocol of notifying the DME MAC when this occurs.  It is not appropriate to use an ABN in this scenario.
20. May we have an update on power center mount elevating leg-rests please? The following information was posted to the NAS website on December 12, 2011: NAS will reimburse a center mount leg rest, which is to be billed as a K0108, on the fixed price it has established based on the CMS instructed pricing methodology from directions in the Code of Federal Regulations Section 405.501 and 405.502. The Code of Federal Regulations Section 405.501 states: “Medicare pays no more for Part B medical and other health services than the ‘reasonable charge’ for such service. The reasonable charge is determined by the carriers.” The Code of Federal Regulations Section 405.502 states that the criteria for determining what charges are “reasonable,” and includes, but is not limited to, the customary charges for similar services generally made by the physician or other person furnishing such services and the prevailing charges in the locality for similar services.
Rick asked to have the following clarified:  We thought we heard there may be a new code coming, and also we have concerns about why the current item is not being reimbursed like a K0108 if it is coded as K0108.

NAS responded that there is not an update on a new code.  The MAC has the authority to pay the way they are paying under the codes they mentioned.  Dr. Whitten said if a clear document can be provided to them indicating how and why we feel these should be reimbursed differently, it will be considered. 

21. Is a POV required to have a pelvic positioning belt? All accessories necessary for the safe operation of the POV are included in the reimbursement at the time of initial issue. This includes such items as safety belts, anti-tipper devices and braking mechanisms. There is no separate billing of these items even if the supplier incurs a separate charge for the items from the manufacturer.
Rick asked if POV’s mandated to be provided with a hip belt?

NAS responded that POV’s should include hip belts as they are considered safety items. We can phrase another question that would ask if the belt was documented as not being a safety item for the patient could the scooter be provided without it.  

22. Is it the opinion of the Medical Director that any POV must have a hip positioning belt as part of the basic package, and be included with each POV being dispensed? Dr. Whitten agrees with the other DMDs and the PDAC with the answer given to # 21.
No Follow-up
RESPIRATORY

Leader:
Mary Jackson
Assistant:
Linda Skiple
EC Liaison:
Gemma English

23. Are we to understand correctly that under the new rules for repairs in competitive    bidding areas, the provider will no longer be reimbursed for loaner equipment while the patient’s equipment is being repaired?  Repairs are many times a money loosing situation.  To take away payments for loaner equipment may result in lack of access for patients to get repairs. Loaner equipment is submitted as K0462 which is not a competitive bid HCPCS code. Use of loaner equipment should not be provided as way to supplement repair revenue.  
24. We want to further ask Noridian about the requirement of getting a repeat sleep study if patient fails the CPAP trial.  We are having difficulty understanding the purpose of obtaining a repeat sleep study since they already have a qualified sleep study.  The failure of the trial doesn’t show that the original sleep study didn’t qualify.  It is unclear as to why a repeat sleep study would need to be done, or why this increased cost would prove anything other than the original sleep study showed.  Both beneficiaries and physicians are questioning this expenditure and the need for the repeat study. There are many reasons that can be the cause for a beneficiary to fail the PAP initial use requirements for compliance and effectiveness.  Some relate to incorrect diagnosis or improper equipment selection or titration.  Repeat testing is necessary to resolve those issues.
No Follow-up
NSC
Leader:
Sheila Roberson

Assistant:
Peggy Walker

EC Liaison:
Sheila Roberson
**Note from Administration.  The questions from the NSC A Team will be presented through the NSCAC at their meeting.  Responses from the NSC will be provided to our membership at that time.

PDAC

Leader:
Sheila Roberson 
Assistant:
Julie Piriano
EC Liaison:
Sheila Roberson
No Questions Submitted


